
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 11 - 12

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/2122 - Land north of Hilland Farm, Stane Street, Billingshurst 13 - 64

Ward: Billingshurst & Shipley
Applicant: Dunmoore

7. DC/18/2594 - Abingworth Nurseries, Storrington Road, Thakeham 65 - 78

Ward: Chancton
[...]
ure repeated

1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
19 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Gordon Lindsay, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe, David Jenkins, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan and Ben Staines

PCS/79  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 February were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/80  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/81  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/82  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/83  DC/18/2514 - LAND WEST OF BRIGHTON ROAD, BRIGHTON ROAD, 
SHERMANBURY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
20 dwellings.  The application included a new highway access off the A281, on 
site roads, parking, and footpaths, a Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
(SuDS) with attenuation basin, and soft and hard landscaping. The dwellings 
would be set back from the site boundaries. The proposed housing mix 
comprised: three 2-bedroom; nine 3-bedroom; six 4-bedroom; and two 5-
bedroom dwellings.  Seven units would be affordable housing.

It was an undeveloped field outside the built-up area of Shermanbury. Partridge 
Green lay approximately 1,600 metres to the east.  There were a number of 
Grade II Listed Buildings in the vicinity.  The application site was included in the 
Wineham & Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan for up to 20 dwellings.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
19 March 2019

2

An addendum to the report advised that following further negotiations the 
applicant had agreed to highway infrastructure improvements, including 
regulatory signage along Brighton Road, upgrade of north bound bus stop, and 
a contribution towards improved footway and crossing to link the site to 
Partridge Green Road. The recommendation was amended to reflect the need 
to secure the infrastructure improvements through the legal agreement.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Thirteen objections and one 
letter of comment had been received. One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee 
in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; affordable housing and dwelling mix; impact on the character and 
visual amenity of the locality; amenity of neighbouring and future occupiers; 
heritage impacts; sustainability of the site; ecology; and highways issues 
including access and pedestrian safety.

Members welcomed the additional footpath and considered the density of the 
proposal to be appropriate for the site. It was noted that the copse to the south 
west of the site would be retained. Condition 19 required onsite trees to be 
protected in line with the arboricultural recommendations.  The Head of 
Development recommended that Condition 19 be amended to explicitly state 
the requirement to retain the existing trees for a minimum of 5 years, the 
maximum allowed for trees without a TPO.   

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the provision 
of on-site affordable housing and highway infrastructure 
improvements.

 (ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/18/2514 be determined by the Head of Development with a 
view to granting permission, in consultation with the Local 
Members.  

(iii) During determination of the item, Condition 19 be amended to 
include a requirement to retain the existing trees on site for a 
minimum of 5 years, in line with the Arboricultural Report.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Place be authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of 
failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
19 March 2019

3

3

PCS/84  DC/18/2589 - 7 ALLFREYS WHARF, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of an attached garage into habitable living space. Front and rear 
roof lights and a rear window were proposed.  Planning permission was 
required because Permitted Development Rights for external alterations had 
been removed from the original planning permission. The attached single 
garage linked to the attached garage of 8 Allfreys Wharf.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Pulborough in a cul-
de-sac of eight dwellings off Lower Street.  The property provided 
accommodation for four vulnerable persons and a live-in carer to assist with 
healthcare, household chores and cooking. The proposed additional bedroom 
would allow for a sixth occupant.

The consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, was considered by the Committee.  The Parish Council objected to the 
application.  There had been eleven public consultation responses objecting to 
the proposal.    

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character, design and appearance; neighbouring amenity; and 
highways and parking. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2589 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 16th April 2019

Report on Appeals: 7/3/19 – 3/4/19

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the following 
appeals have been lodged:

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged

Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/18/2415

Borough Farm,
Stane Street,
Five Oaks,
Billingshurst,
West Sussex,
RH14 9AG

07-Mar-19 Application 
Refused N/A

EN/18/0055

The Granary,
Westmill Farm,
Shoreham Road,
Small Dole,
Henfield,
West Sussex,
BN5 9YG

14-Mar-19 Notice Served N/A

EN/18/0089

Two Hoots,
Furners Lane,
Woodmancote,
West Sussex

14-M
[...]
th ancillary retail offer and 
drive through coffee unit, with all matters reserved except for access 
(phase 2)

SITE: Land North of Hilland Farm Stane Street Billingshurst West Sussex RH14 
9HN   

WARD: Billingshurst and Shipley

APPLICATION: DC/18/2122

APPLICANT: Name: Dunmoore   Address: C/O Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application represents a departure from the 
development plan; 

More than eight persons in different households 
have made written representations raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning 
permission subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a s106 
legal agreement to secure associated highways infrastructure 
improvements on the A29.

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to 
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application has been submitted as a ‘Hybrid’, meaning that it seeks part-full planning 
permission, and part-outline planning permission. Development within ‘Phase 1’ (located 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



within the south-western part of the site) is sought in Full, and development in ‘Phase 2’ (the 
remainder of the site) is sought as Outline. The total B1c/B2/B8 employment floorspace 
proposed on this site is 18,147m². 

Phase 1

1.3 Phase 1 is proposed in Full to comprise 13no. commercial units, totalling 4,692m² of 
employment floorspace, and a new site access including a new 4-arm roundabout junction 
from the A29. The new roundabout junction would link the existing A29 north and southbound 
carriageways with a re-alig
[...]
monstrate the acute 
need for additional and high quality employment floorspace in Billingshurst and the wider 
District are compelling. Given the evidence presented by the applicant demonstrating how 
this development would help to address the acute short-term need, coupled with local 
support for the development from the Parish Council, and other technical concerns that can 
satisfactorily be controlled by condition; it is considered on balance that the benefits offered 
by the proposed scheme would outweigh the conflict with the plan-led approach required by 
planning law. 

6.101 For this reason, Officers consider that in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act and NPPF Paragraphs 2 and 47, the material considerations presented 
in this case, on balance, justify a departure from the adopted development plan. Officers 
therefore recommend to Members that the application is approved, subject to the completion 
of a legal agreement and appropriate conditions as suggested below.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate conditions and the completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure the necessary 
highways infrastructure improvements on the A29. In the event that the legal agreement is 
not completed within three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of Place be 
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the Obligations necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

Full Planning Permission (Phase 1)

1. List of approved plans

2. Regulatory (Time) Condition: The development within Phase 1 hereby permitted shall be 
begun before the expiration of 18 months from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To ensure the early delivery of the employment floorspace in Phase 1, and to 
comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3. Regulatory (Time) Condition: 
(a) Approval of th
[...]
al parking 
space to the front of the proposed garage. The proposal would provide a kitchen/dining room, 
lounge, W.C. and utility room to the ground floor, with 4no. bedrooms (one with en suite) and 
bathroom to the first floor.

1.5 The rear amenity space to each dwelling would be positioned to the north, with the existing 
row of trees retained. Landscaping would be provided to the front of each dwelling.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.6 The application site is positioned to the north-east of Little East Street, and comprises former 
private allotments that are located outside of, but adjacent to, the designated built-up area 
boundary of Billingshurst. The site lies between the existing residential development of 
Billingshurst to the west and residential development currently under construction to the east. 
The site and its wider surroundings slope upwards from south to north, with a row of shrubs 
and trees positioned along the northern boundary. 

1.7 Neighbouring properties are positioned adjacent to the site to the east and west, with a Public 
Footpath positioned along the southern perimeter of the site.  The site is within Billingshurst 
Conservation Area.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development 
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion 
Policy 15 - Strategic Policy: Housing Provision
Policy 16 - Strategic Policy: Meeting Local Housing Needs
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection 
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character 
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection 
Policy 31 - Gre
[...]
s with the relevant policies of the development plan and is recommended for approval 
accordingly; subject to the conditions listed below. 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 The planning be permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-

1 A list of the approved plans

2 Standard Time Condition:  The development hereby permitted shall begin before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3 Regulatory Condition:  The materials and finishes of all new external walls, 
windows and roofs of the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour 
and texture those of the existing building.

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/19/0023

Page 104



26.6m

West

Field

Nash

Path (u
m)

Little

The Old Barn

The Coach House

Nash Vineyard

21.7m

Pond

Pond

Ponds

House

House

Manor
The Lodge

Nash Farm

Nash Grange

Nash

P
a

th
 (

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

A05 DC/19/0461

Nash Grange Farm

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/04/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/2122 - Land north of Hilland Farm, Stane Street, Billingshurst
	6 - DC-18-2122 PLAN
	6 -  DC-18-2122 ADDENDUM

	7 DC/18/2594 - Abingworth Nurseries, Storrington Road, Thakeham
	7 -  DC-18-2594 PLAN

	8 DC/18/2616 - Land off Little East Street, Billinghurst
	8 -  DC-18-2616 PLAN

	9 DC/19/0260 - Mill House, Brooklands Farm, Countryman Lane, Shipley
	9 -  DC-19-0260 PLAN

	10 DC/19/0461 - Nash Grange Farm, Horsham Road, Steyning
	10 -  DC-19-0461 PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
16 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, 
Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen and Paul Marshall

PCS/85  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/86  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/0461 – Councillor Michael Willett declared a prejudicial interest in this 
item because he was the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting during the 
determination of this item.

DC/19/0461 – Councillor Tim Lloyd declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in this item because the applicant was a fellow Parish Councillor and social 
friend.  He addressed the committee in support of the proposal and then 
withdrew from the meeting during the determination of this item.

DC/19/0461 – Councillor Gordon Lindsay also declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest because he considered the applicant to be a personal friend. 
He withdrew from the meeting during the determination of this item.

DC/18/2122 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared that he was a County Councillor 
for Southwater.

PCS/87  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Committee gave Councillor David Jenkins a round of applause in 
acknowledgement of his longstanding service as a District Councillor.  He was 
not standing for re-election in May, and the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Assets thanked David for his hard work and expertise over the years both as a 
Cabinet Member and Chairman of Planning Committee South.

The Chairman thanked members of the Committee for their support and work 
over the current administration.  The Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Development also thanked the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, for 
chairing the committee so well.



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

2

PCS/88  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged and appeals in progress, as circulated, was noted.  
There were no appeals decisions to report during the relevant period.

PCS/89  DC/18/2122 - LAND NORTH OF HILLAND FARM, STANE STREET, 
BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this was a hybrid application 
comprising two phases:  Phase 1 sought full planning permission for up to 
4,998sqm of business and industrial use floor-space, roundabout access 
junction from the A29 (Stane Street), access, parking, servicing areas and 
associated landscaping; Phase 2 sought outline permission for up to 
14,075sqm of business and industrial use floor-space, petrol filling station with 
ancillary retail offer and drive through coffee unit, with all matters reserved 
except for access.  

An addendum to the report had been circulated which included details of: 
additional representations; an additional regulatory condition required to ensure 
no buildings or structures were outside specified areas in order to protect the 
landscape character and the amenities of the public right of way and dwellings 
to the east; and some minor corrections to the report.

The application site was an undeveloped field approximately 140 metres north 
of the built-up area Billingshurst, east of Stane Street and south of New Road, a 
narrow rural road.  A Public Right of Way ran along the eastern boundary. 
There was some ancient woodland approximately 130 metres north.   Cables 
from an electricity pylon route crossed the southwest portion of the site.  The 
site was close to the strategic development for 475 houses to the south that 
was currently under construction.  

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. Chichester District 
Council raised no objection.  There had been 17 public consultation responses 
objecting to the proposal and two in support of it as set out in the report.  The 
addendum to the report gave details of two additional letters of support and two 
further letters of comment, which had been received since publication of the 
report.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of 
the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development and the assessment of need; impact on landscape; highways 
considerations; retail impact; layout and amenity; design and appearance; and 
drainage and flood risk.  It was noted that whilst the proposal was contrary to 
the development strategy of the HDPF because the site was in the countryside, 
a departure from this strategy could be justified should benefits weigh in favour 
of the proposal.  



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

3

3

Members welcomed the economic benefits of the proposal that would meet the 
current shortfall in employment floor-space and weighed these against the 
conflict with policy.  

In response to concerns, officers agreed to amend Condition 20, requiring an 
air quality mitigation scheme, to ensure that charging points for electric vehicles 
were located at the petrol filling station as well as the commercial units.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure associated 
highways infrastructure improvements on the A29.

 (ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/18/2122 be determined by the Head of Development, in 
consultation with local Members, with a view to granting 
permission subject to appropriate conditions, including 
Condition 62 as set out in the addendum, and an amendment to 
Condition 20 to secure charging for electric vehicles at the 
petrol filling station.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Place be authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of 
failure to secure the obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.

PCS/90  DC/18/2594 - ABINGWORTH NURSERIES, STORRINGTON ROAD, 
THAKEHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
external and internal alterations to a building, which is currently a village shop 
with one 2-bedroom flat above, to include a village shop, ancillary café facilities 
and a veterinary practice on the ground floor, and two flats with separate 
accesses on the upper floor.  Members were advised that the opening hours of 
the veterinary practice as stated in paragraph 6.23 of the report should read 
08.00 – 17.00 hours (not 18.00 hours).

The application site was located in Thakeham, east of High Bar Lane and 
northeast of Abingworth Hall Hotel, and was part of the Abingworth 
development site for 159 dwellings with community facilities granted under 
DC/10/1314 and amended through a number of minor material amendments.  

Members were advised that an additional condition was recommended to 
address concerns regarding the impact of external lighting for the veterinary 
surgery and shop on the amenity of nearby residents.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 101 
representations objecting to the application, as printed in the report.  Members 



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

4

were advised that four additional letters had been received objecting to the 
application on the grounds of lack of evidence and robust marketing to justify 
the loss of the larger retail unit, the lack of a need for the veterinary surgery, the 
amenity impact of the proposal, unsustainability, breach of covenants and that it 
was contrary to the neighbourhood plan.  These letters were partly in response 
to the additional evidence submitted by the applicant.      

Most notably, a copy of a letter from the proprietor of Londis in Southwater had 
been received.  The letter stated that he was interested in the retail unit.  This 
appeared to be contrary to the evidence submitted by the applicant as outlined 
in the report.  However, it should be noted that the letter stated that his interest 
was based on the length of lease, rent and incentives.  Without knowing what 
these requirements were, such as the incentives, the Planning Officer could not 
say whether this was a reasonable offer.  Additionally, the letter suggested that 
they would be interested in a smaller retail unit as well and not the larger unit as 
originally proposed.     

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  The 
Applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  A 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in support of the application.  
The prospective tenant of the proposed shop and the prospective tenant of the 
proposed veterinary practice both spoke in support of it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the change of use; design; highway safety and parking; and impact on 
neighbouring amenity.
 
A Local Member considered that further independent evidence regarding 
economic viability of the smaller shop unit should be sought, and moved that 
the application be deferred for one cycle. Members voted on this motion and it 
was dismissed.  Members noted that the applicant had failed to find a tenant for 
a larger retail space and concluded that the smaller unit and café would meet 
the needs of the community.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2594 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition regarding 
external lighting:

Pre-Occupation Condition:  Prior to occupation of either the 
veterinary surgery or the retail unit hereby permitted, details of any 
external lighting for the relevant use shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting 
shall be installed in accordance with the agreed details and 
thereafter retained as such.



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

5

5

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the site and surrounds in 
accordance with Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/91  DC/18/2616 - LAND OFF LITTLE EAST STREET, BILLINGHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two detached 4-bedroom dwellings in place of one of the three 
dwellings permitted under DC/17/1502 (Minute No PCS/8 (19.06.18) refers).

Members were advised that an additional condition was recommended to 
secure obscured glazing on the first floor windows facing east on Plot 4 and 
west on Plot 3.  This was to prevent overlooking and safeguard the amenity of 
neighbouring residents.   

The application site was located outside but adjacent to the built-up area of 
Billingshurst, northeast of Little East Street and used to be private allotments.  It 
lay between the residential development of Billingshurst to the west and a 
development site currently under construction to the east.  There was a public 
footpath along the southern boundary. The site is within Billingshurst 
Conservation Area.

The Parish Council strongly objected to the application.  Seven representations 
from five households objecting to the proposal had been received. The 
applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on trees and landscaping; 
heritage impacts; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; highways 
considerations; and ecology.

Members concluded that the layout and scale of the proposal were acceptable 
and there were no planning grounds for objecting to the application.    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2616 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition regarding the first 
floor windows facing east on Plot 4 and west on Plot 3:

Pre-Occupation Condition:  The dwellings hereby permitted shall 
not be occupied until the windows at first floor level (facing east on 
Plot 4 and west on Plot 3) on Plans J1422-02 & 03  have been 
fitted with obscured glazing.  No part of those windows that are 
less than 1.7 metres above the floor of the rooms in which they 
are installed shall be capable of being opened. Once installed the 
obscured glazing and non-openable parts of those windows shall 
be retained permanently thereafter.



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

6

Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of the adjacent properties in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCS/92  DC/19/0260 - MILL HOUSE, BROOKLANDS FARM, COUNTRYMAN LANE, 
SHIPLEY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission to regularise works to the dwelling. These included: a new dormer 
window and reconfiguration of rooflights on the northern side; the removal of a 
dormer window on the southwest side; and changes to the dormer window to 
create additional headroom on the southeast side. There were changes to the 
internal layout, and re-cladding in natural cedar on external walls was also 
proposed.

There was an amendment to Condition 2, as printed in the report, relating to the 
fitting of obscured glazing to the enlarged dormer window to clarify which panels 
should be obscured.   

The application site was located outside the built-up area and was a converted 
warehouse that was part of a residential complex made up of converted 
outbuildings.  The site was accessed from a private driveway north of 
Countryman Lane that served these dwellings. A public footpath ran along the 
driveway and along the northern boundary of the site. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  A total of 17 representations 
objecting to the application had been received.  These included six from one 
neighbouring household and seven from addresses outside the district.  Two 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  Both applicants 
and the applicants’ architect spoke in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the dwelling and visual amenities of the area; 
and the amenities of neighbouring residents.

After careful consideration Members concluded that the enlarged dormer 
window on the south elevation was an inappropriate design and out of character 
with the existing building.  Members also concluded that the increased size of 
the dormer window would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the 
neighbouring property.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0260 be refused for the following 
reasons: 



Planning Committee (South)
16 April 2019

7

7

01 The enlarged dormer to the south facing elevation is excessive in 
size and is inappropriate in terms of its design. The dormer is 
harmful to the existing character of the building. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies 28 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

02 The dormer results in overlooking of the front and rear garden of 
the adjacent property to the south. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCS/93  DC/19/0461 - NASH GRANGE FARM, HORSHAM ROAD, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey side extension with a pitched gabled roof. 
External materials matching those of the existing building were proposed.

The application site was located a short distance north of the built-up area of 
Steyning and was a converted barn featuring black stained weatherboarding.  
There was a contemporary extension of sympathetic design on the west side of 
the dwelling.   The site was within a small group of dwellings with access along 
a shared private driveway off Horsham Road.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application, and no public 
representations had been received.  The Local Member spoke in support of the 
proposal and then left the meeting during the determination of the item.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the character and 
appearance of the converted barn and impact on neighbouring amenity. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0461 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

The meeting closed at 4.54 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


